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DECISION

The Director of Revenue (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Lynne M. Robertson, d/b/a A-1 Auto Recyclers, and Don Slate (“the Dealer”) for failing to keep complete business records on the premises.
Procedure


On November 4, 2004, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline the Dealer’s license.  We held a hearing on March 11, 2005.  Senior Counsel Linda L. Lanning represented the Director.  Kimberly J. Shaw, with Cline & Dykhouse, L.L.C., represented the Dealer.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 5, 2005, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Lynne M. Robertson does business as A-1 Auto Recyclers.  All license applications identify the owners of the business as Lynne Robertson (or Lynne Slate) and Donnie Slate.
2. The Dealer is, and was at all relevant times, licensed as a motor vehicle dealer, License No. D6748, located at 2500 Jade Road, Fulton, Missouri, and licensed as a salvage dealer, No. SO5511, located at the same address.
3. The Dealer is, and was at all relevant times, licensed as a salvage dealer, No. SO0238, located in Columbia, Missouri.
4. On November 26, 2003, Matt Broniec and Gary L. Campbell, with the Missouri Highway Patrol, inspected the Dealer at its Fulton location.  Robertson was not present.  Broniec asked Slate to produce titles to vehicles that were for sale.  Slate was not able to produce the requested titles.  Broniec requested copies of monthly sales reports.  Slate produced one report and told Broniec that the other copies were at the Columbia location.
5. At the November 26 inspection, the Dealer’s business hours were not posted on the side door, but the hours were posted on the front door.  The sign setting forth the business hours on the side door had fallen down, and the Dealer later posted a new sign on the side door.
6. At the November 26 inspection, Broniec and Campbell found that the Dealer had in its possession at least ten “open” titles.  When a vehicle has been sold, the reverse side of the title is supposed to be completed at the time of sale.  If the back of the title is not filled out completely at the time of sale or transfer of ownership, it is called an open title.
7. At the November 26 inspection, Broniec did not see a clear separation of the vehicles offered for sale and those designated for salvage.
8. Broniec discussed these concerns with Slate.
9. On December 16 and 22, 2003, Broniec conducted follow-up inspections at the Fulton location.  At the December 16 and 22 inspections, Broniec did not see a clear separation of the vehicles offered for sale and those designated for salvage.  At the December 22, 2003, 
inspection, Slate told Broniec that the vehicles were separated, and that the ones on the left side of the building were vehicles for sale and the ones on the right side were for salvage.
10. At the December 22, 2003, inspection, Broniec found that the Dealer had in its possession two open titles.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving that the Dealer has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  
A.  Objections to Evidence

The Dealer objected to evidence concerning consignment sales and repair vehicles, arguing that nothing regarding either of these was alleged in the complaint.  The Dealer objected to evidence of its inability to produce titles for the vehicles during the December 16, 2003, inspection.  The Dealer objected to evidence of an error on a monthly sales report, lack of work orders and improperly displayed salvage license during the December 22 inspection.  The Director’s complaint does not allege that any of this conduct is cause for discipline.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.
  We sustain the objections.
B.  Cause for Discipline


The Director cites § 301.562.2(6), which allows discipline for:

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate any provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573 or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 301.550 to 301.573[.]

This version of the law, found in the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, is applicable because it was effective in 2003, when the conduct took place.

1.  No Titles/Sales Reports

The Director alleges that the Dealer violated § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2004,
 which states in part:
A bona fide established place of business for any new motor vehicle franchise dealer or used motor vehicle dealer shall include a permanent enclosed building or structure, either owned in fee or leased and actually occupied as a place of business by the applicant for the selling, bartering, trading or exchanging or motor vehicles or trailers and wherein the public may contact the owner or operator at any reasonable time, and wherein shall be kept and maintained the books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the business[;]
(emphasis added), and violated § 301.280.1, which states:

Every motor vehicle and boat dealer shall retain copies of the monthly sales report as part of the records to be maintained at the dealership location and shall hold them available for inspection by appropriate law enforcement officials and officials of the department of revenue.

(Emphasis added.)  The Director also cites Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.050,
 which states:

(1) A licensee shall maintain clear and complete books, records, files and other matters required and necessary to conduct the 
business of manufacturing and/or selling motor vehicles, trailers and/or boats including but not limited to titles, riders, disclosure statements, affidavits, inventory and related documentation.

(2) The licensee shall have sufficient proof of ownership at the business location for each vehicle/unit owned by the licensee in the form of a certificate of ownership or copy thereof, bill or sale or invoice.

(3) The business records of a licensee shall be maintained at the office of the licensee’s business location.


Robertson testified that all the records were at the business location and that Slate simply could not find them.  However, Broniec testified that Slate could not produce the titles or copies of the monthly sales reports.  Broniec testified that Slate could not produce the requested records and that he admitted that some records, including titles and copies of monthly sales reports, were at the Columbia location.


We find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violation of § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2004, and 12 CSR 10-26.050.

We cannot find cause for discipline for violation of § 301.280.1.  Section 301.562.2(6), as amended effective August 28, 2004, now provides that a motor vehicle dealer license may be subject to discipline for “[v]iolation of . . . any provisions of this chapter[.]” 
  But, as discussed above, we must apply the substantive law in effect at the time the alleged conduct occurred.  
The Dealer’s failure to keep the records occurred before the August 28, 2004, effective date of 
§ 301.562.2(6), RSMo Supp. 2004.  The version of § 301.526.2(6), in effect at the time of the Dealer’s conduct, allows discipline for violating “any provisions of sections 301.550 to 301.573.”  This does not include § 301.280.
2.  Business Hours Posted


The Director alleges that the Dealer violated Regulation 12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B),
 which states that the “business hours shall be posted at the business location.”  The Dealer admitted that the business hours were not posted on the side door, but Robertson testified that the hours were posted on the front door.
  She stated that the side door was used more than the front door.  We see nothing in the regulation, however, that requires any particular placement – just that the hours must be posted.  We accept Robertson’s testimony and have found in Finding 6 that the hours were posted on the front door.

We do not find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violation of  12 CSR 10-26.010(1)(B).

3.  Open/Improperly Completed Titles


The Director argues that the Dealer had unassigned or incompletely assigned “open” titles in violation of § 301.210.1, which states:
In the event of a sale or transfer of ownership of a motor vehicle or trailer for which a certificate of ownership has been issued, the holder of such certificate shall endorse on the same an assignment thereof . . . .
Both Broniec and Campbell testified that the Dealer had open titles.  The Department presented evidence that the problem with an open title is that a dealer could enter a second purchaser’s name on the back of the title without entering the dealer’s name.  Thus, the dealer would be “skipped” – its name would not be in the official title chain.  The Dealer offered various explanations of why it might have open titles in its possession, but the Department argued that none of these explanations excuse compliance with the statute.


We agree that the Dealer violated § 301.210.1, but we cannot find cause for discipline for the reason discussed above.  The version of § 301.562.2(6) that we must follow allows discipline for violating §§ 301.550 to 301.573.  This does not include § 301.210.1.


We cannot find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violation of § 301.210.1.
4.  Designated Lot


The Director alleges that the Dealer violated 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2004, which states in part:
In order to qualify as a bona fide established place of business for all applicants licensed pursuant to this section there shall be . . . an area or lot which shall not be a public street on which one or more vehicles may be displayed . . . .

The Dealer displays its vehicles on a lot.  The Director argues that when more than one business is located at a specific address, the licensee must provide a separate display area for the vehicles in each business.  The statute does not appear to require this, and the Director cites no other authority.


Even if the statute did require separate lots, the Director failed to show that the Dealer did not separate the salvage vehicles from the vehicles offered for regular sale.  Broniec testified that there was no clear distinction and suggested that the Dealer separate the vehicles based on appearance.  Robertson testified at length that this was not a good indication of whether a vehicle was to be sold or salvaged.  She testified that some vehicles are not aesthetically pleasing, but are mechanically sound and are offered for sale, and that some vehicles look to be in good condition but are clearly salvage vehicles.  Broniec testified that he did not know whether there was a degree of damage that would define a sale or salvage vehicle.


Slate told Broniec that the vehicles were separated.  The Director offered no other evidence than Broniec’s opinion that the vehicles were commingled, and we find this insufficient to meet the Director’s burden of proof.

We do not find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violation of § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2004.
Summary


The Dealer failed to keep complete business records on the premises.  We find cause for discipline under § 301.562.2(6) for violating § 301.560.1(1), RSMo Supp. 2004, and 12 CSR 10-26.050.  

SO ORDERED on August 24, 2005.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner
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